

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. 87,632

E.R. SQUIBB & SONS, INC.,
CONNAUGHT LABORATORIES, INC. and HENRY SCHEIN, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

BOYD B. FARNES,

Respondent.

INITIAL BRIEF OF
E.R. SQUIBB & SONS, INC.,
CONNAUGHT LABORATORIES, INC. and HENRY SCHEIN, INC.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Arthur J. England, Jr., Esq.
Florida Bar No. 022730
Alison Marie Igoe, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 821081
Greenberg, Traurig, Hoffman,
Lipoff, Rosen & Quentel, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 579-0500

*Counsel for E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.,
Connaught Laboratories, Inc. and
Henry Schein, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Facts.....	3
I. Connaught’s package insert.....	3
II. Farnes’ inoculation with the flu vaccine.	5
III. Expert testimony.	6
Summary of Argument.....	10
Argument	11
I. An appellate court may not overrule a trial judge’s discretion to grant a new trial because the verdict is against the manifest weight of the evidence when the trial court has weighed all of the evidence and has expressed its reasoning in a written order <i>unless</i> the appellate court concludes that reasonable men cannot differ about the propriety of the trial court’s action.....	11
A. Trial judges in Florida have a responsibility to override jury verdicts that are the product of passion, prejudice and mistake, or otherwise, including witness incredibility, are against the manifest weight of the evidence.	11
B. The Florida standard of appellate review for orders granting a new trial has evolved over more than 100 years, culminating with the 1988 formulation expressed in <i>Smith v. Brown</i>	12
C. To evaluate a new trial request properly under <i>Smith v. Brown</i> , the trial court must consider, along with all of the other evidence, the credibility of witnesses, including expert witnesses.	15
D. The trial judge properly performed his responsibility under <i>Smith v. Brown</i> , such that reasonable men cannot uniformly conclude that the action taken by the trial judge was improper.	16
E. The <i>Smith v. Brown</i> formulation has not been applied by the district courts of appeal in a uniform manner.	21
F. Continued adherence and consistent application of the <i>Smith v. Brown</i> formulation by the district courts requires the Court to adopt a new approach to appellate review of new trial orders.	23
G. Conclusion as to why the trial court’s new trial order was proper.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. Connaught's 1989-90 package insert adequately informed the physicians, to whom the vaccine is provided, of a possible connection between the vaccine and the onset of neurological disorders, including the rare Guillain-Barré Syndrome, when it identified te state of medical knowledge in accurate and unambiguous language.....	25
A. The adequacy of warning regarding the administration of a flu vaccine to a former GBS sufferer was an issue without sufficient evidence to submit to a jury.	26
B. Based on the record evidence, Connaught's package insert was not the proximate cause of Farnes' injuries.	30
Conclusion.....	32
Certificate of Service.....	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams v. G.D. Searle & Co., Inc.</i> 576 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991).....	28
<i>Atkins v. Hansel</i> 668 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 3d DCA), review dismissed, 675 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1996).....	22
<i>Bankers Multiple Line Ins. Co. v. Farish</i> 464 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1985).....	11, 25
<i>Baptist Memorial Hospital, Inc. v. Bell</i> 384 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 1980).....	14, 21
<i>Becker v. Williams</i> 652 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	22
<i>Bould v. Touchette</i> 349 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1977)	11, 25
<i>Buckner v. Allergan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> 400 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Cardinal v. Wendy's of South Florida</i> 529 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988), review denied, 541 So. 2d 1172 (Fla. 1989).....	22
<i>Case v. Bentley</i> 527 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 2d DCA), review denied, 534 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1988)	21
<i>Castlewood Int'l Corp. v. LaFleur</i> 322 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1975).....	14
<i>Cloud v. Fallis</i> 110 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1959).....	12, 13, 15, 22
<i>Crosby v. Fleming & Sons, Inc.</i> 447 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	21
<i>Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Vroom</i> 480 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	21
<i>DeLucia v. Egan</i> 540 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dodi Publishing Co. v. Editorial America, S.A.</i> 385 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1980)	23
<i>E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc. v. Jordan</i> 254 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971).....	28
<i>Farnes v. E.R. Squibb and Sons, Inc.</i> 21 Fla. L. Weekly D2 and D392 (Fla. 3d DCA Dec. 20, 1995 and Feb. 14, 1996)	2, 10
<i>Felix v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.</i> 540 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1989).....	passim
<i>Fitzgerald v. Molle-Teeters</i> 520 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	21
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis</i> 401 So. 2d 1341 (Fla. 1981)	14, 21, 22
<i>Hawk v. Seaboard System R.R., Inc.</i> 547 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 2d DCA), review dismissed, 549 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 1989)	21
<i>Hodge v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> 234 So. 2d 645 (Fla.), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 904 (1970)	13
<i>Jacobson v. State</i> 476 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	11, 25
<i>Jones v. Stevenson</i> 598 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....	15, 22
<i>McNair v. Davis</i> 518 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	21
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Pope</i> 532 So. 2d 722 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988).....	22
<i>North Dade Golf, Inc. v. Clarke</i> 439 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983), review denied, 449 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1984)	22
<i>Oakes v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> 546 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989).....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Papcun v. Piggy Bag Discount Souvenirs, Food & Gas Corp.</i> 472 So. 2d 880 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985).....	22
<i>Phar-Mor of Florida, Inc. v. Steuernagel</i> 550 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	21
<i>Phillips Buick-Pontiac-GMC, Inc. v. Dallon</i> 602 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 5th DCA), review denied, 613 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1992)	22
<i>Rety v. Green</i> 546 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 3d DCA), review denied, 553 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1989).....	22
<i>Robles Del Mar, Inc. v. Town of Indian River Shores</i> 385 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1980)	23
<i>Schultz v. Pacific Insurance Co.</i> 14 Fla. 73 (1872)	11
<i>Smith v. Brown,</i> 525 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1988).....	passim
<i>Stewart Bonded Warehouse, Inc. v. Bevis</i> 294 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1974).....	13
<i>Talley v. McCain</i> 128 Fla. 418, 174 So. 841 (1937).....	12
<i>Terhune v. A.H. Robbins Co.</i> 577 P.2d 975 (Wash. 1978).....	30
<i>Turner v. Frey</i> 81 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1955)	12
<i>Tuttle v. Miami Dolphins, Ltd.</i> 551 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988), review denied, 563 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1990)	22
<i>Upjohn Co. v. MacMurdo</i> 562 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 1990).....	passim
<i>Wackenhut Corp. v. Canty</i> 359 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 1978).....	passim

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

Page

Statutes

Art. V, Fla. Const.23

Other Authorities

Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Reporter
Volume 38 (1989)4, 8, 17

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, § 402A (1959).....28, 29
